BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1265 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "on" insert "<u>Public Safety</u>"; in line 3, after "on" insert "<u>Public Safety</u>"; in line 6, strike "terms of office,"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 7 down through "director;" in line 8; strike beginning with the first "and" in line 9 down through "director" in line 10 and substitute "<u>; requiring the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention to perform certain administrative functions</u>"; in line 11, after "regulations," insert "<u>propose legislation</u>,"; in line 17, after "term;" insert "<u>providing for the termination of this Act;</u>"; in line 18, after "on" insert "<u>Public Safety</u>"; and in line 22, after "on" insert "<u>Public Safety</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 23, inclusive; in line 27, after "ON" insert "<u>PUBLIC SAFETY</u>"; in line 29, after "ON" insert "<u>PUBLIC SAFETY</u>"; in line 32, after "ON" insert "<u>PUBLIC SAFETY</u>"; and in line 34, strike "<u>29</u>" and substitute "<u>19</u>".

On page 3, strike in its entirety line 5; in line 10, strike "SECRETARY" and substitute "<u>SUPERINTENDENT</u>"; in the same line, strike "SECRETARY'S" and substitute "<u>SUPERINTENDENT'S</u>"; strike in its entirety line 14; strike beginning with "SECRETARY" in line 15 down through "DESIGNEE" in line 16 and substitute "<u>CHIEF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OFFICER IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 22, inclusive; in lines 6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 23, 25, 27, 29, and 31, strike "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(9)", "(10)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", and "(17)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", and "(13)", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 32 and 33.

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(II)" and substitute "(<u>I</u>)"; strike in their entirety lines 3 and 4; in line 5, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(<u>II)</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 7 through 11, inclusive; after line 11, insert:

"(III) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION;

(IV) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION;";

in lines 12, 13, and 17, strike "(VII)", "(VIII)", and "(XI)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(V)</u>", "<u>(VI)</u>", and "<u>(VII)</u>", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 14 and 15; in line 17, strike "TWO MEMBERS" and substitute "<u>ONE MEMBER</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 27, inclusive; strike in their entirety lines 29 and 30 and substitute:

"(A) THE GOVERNOR MAY DESIGNATE THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR TO SERVE AS CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION.

(B) IF THE GOVERNOR DOES NOT DESIGNATE THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR TO SERVE AS CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION SHALL SERVE AS CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION.";

and in line 32, strike "THEN".

On page 5, in line 3, strike "MANY" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 6 and 7; after line 8, insert:

"<u>THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION SHALL</u> <u>STAFF THE COMMISSION AND SHALL PERFORM THE ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS</u> <u>THAT THE COMMISSION DIRECTS.</u>";

strike in their entirety lines 9 through 17, inclusive; in line 29, strike ", COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL"; in line 31, strike the second "AND"; after line 31, insert:

"(3) <u>RECOMMEND STANDARDS, PROCEDURES AND PROTOCOLS TO</u> <u>ENSURE THE COMPATIBILITY AND INTEROPERABILITY OF COMMUNICATION AND</u> <u>INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS MAINTAINED BY COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL</u> <u>PUBLIC SAFETY UNITS; AND</u>

HB1265/509334/1 B&T Amendments to HB 1265 Page 3 of 3

(4) PROPOSE LEGISLATION FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING COMPATIBILITY AND INTEROPERABILITY OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS MAINTAINED BY COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL PUBLIC SAFETY UNITS.";

and strike in their entirety lines 32 and 33.

On page 6, in line 2, after "HELP" insert "LOCAL"; in line 3, strike "REGULATIONS THAT" and substitute "<u>THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY</u>"; in the same line, strike "ADOPTS"; in line 6, strike "STATE" and substitute "<u>STATES</u>"; in line 7, after "COMPATIBILITY" insert "<u>AND INTEROPERABILITY</u>"; in the same line, strike "TECHNOLOGY" and substitute "<u>COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT</u> <u>SYSTEM</u>"; in line 9, after "OTHER" insert "<u>UNITS OF</u>"; in the same line, strike "CORPORATION UNITS" and substitute "<u>GOVERNMENT</u>"; in line 10, strike "TECHNOLOGY"; in the same line, after "STANDARDS" insert "<u>FOR COMPATIBILITY</u> AND INTEROPERABILITY OF <u>COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT</u>"; in line 22, strike "MONEY" and substitute "<u>FUNDS</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 24 through 29, inclusive; in line 30, strike "3." and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; and in line 31, after "2002." insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 4 years and, at the end of June 30, 2006, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".</u>